

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1230 (consolidated with 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243, 19-1245,
19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, 20-1178)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

AUTOMOTIVE REGULATORY COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration

BRIEF OF FIVE FORMER SECRETARIES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND FOUR FORMER ADMINISTRATORS OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Gary S. Guzy
Thomas Brugato
Sara H. Lacy
Covington & Burling LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
gguzy@cov.com

July 6, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The CAA and EPCA Are Complementary and Designed to Provide Flexibility to Address Evolving Challenges and Promote Technological Innovation to Protect Public Health.	4
II. The CAA’s Fundamental Architecture Has Recognized California’s Central Role in Motor Vehicle Emissions Regulation for Over 50 Years.....	9
A. California’s Program Predates the Federal Scheme, and Was Preserved by the 1967 Waiver Provision.....	9
B. The 1977 Amendments Expanded California’s Authority and Allowed States Across the Nation to Adopt California’s Standards.....	12
III. The SAFE Rule’s Interpretation of EPCA and the CAA Is Contrary to Statutory Text, Structure, and History.....	14
A. The Text, Structure, and History of EPCA and the CAA Do Not Indicate that California’s Standards Are Preempted.....	14
B. The Rule’s New Interpretation of EPCA Is Contrary to its Implementation History.....	18
C. The Rule’s Interpretation Is Contrary to Clear Congressional Intent in Amending EPCA.	20

- D. The Rule’s Interpretation of “Related to” in EPCA’s Preemption Provision Is Untenable..... 21
- E. EPA’s New Evaluation of California’s Waiver Under the CAA is Similarly Defective..... 23
- IV. The Administration Undermines State Efforts to Address Climate Change, Threatening Grave Impacts. 25
 - A. Climate Change Poses Enormous Threats to Public Health and the Environment. 25
 - B. State Focus on Low and Zero Emissions Solutions Is Vital to Addressing the Climate Crisis..... 27
 - C. The Rule’s Approach Would Undermine Core Public Health Protections, Affecting the Most Vulnerable Communities..... 28
- CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (June 18, 2020)	24, 25
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976).....	6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. St. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv.</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 29

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1857(f)-6a(b) (1970)	10
42 U.S.C. §6201(5)	9
42 U.S.C. §7507	13
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. §7543(d)	21
42 U.S.C. §17002.....	20
42 U.S.C. §32902(f).....	8, 14
49 U.S.C. §32902.....	8
49 U.S.C. §32902(b)(1).....	8
49 U.S.C. §32919(a)	14
Pub. L. No. 94-163, §502(d)(3)(D).....	15
Pub. L. No. 94-163, §502(e)(3).....	14
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 §224 (1977).....	17

Federal Register Notices and Other Authorities

33 Fed. Reg. 10,160 (July 16, 1968).....	11
34 Fed. Reg. 7,348 (May 6, 1969)	11
35 Fed. Reg. 15,623 (Oct. 6, 1970).....	11
38 Fed. Reg. 10,317 (Apr. 26, 1973)	19
40 Fed. Reg. 23,102 (May 28, 1975).....	11, 16

42 Fed. Reg. 2,337 (Jan. 11, 1977)	19
42 Fed. Reg. 13,807 (Mar. 14, 1977).....	18
43 Fed. Reg. 1,829 (Jan. 12, 1978)	19
47 Fed. Reg. 20,639 (May 13, 1982)	15
47 Fed. Reg. 20,639 (May 13, 1982)	18
47 Fed. Reg. 55,684 (Dec. 13, 1982)	18
53 Fed. Reg. 11,074 (Apr. 5, 1988)	18
55 Fed. Reg. 3,608 (Feb. 2, 1990)	18
55 Fed. Reg. 12,487 (Apr. 4, 1990)	18
56 Fed. Reg. 13,773 (Apr. 4, 1991)	18
59 Fed. Reg. 16,312 (Apr. 6, 1994)	18
61 Fed. Reg. 67,518 (Dec. 23, 1996)	18
62 Fed. Reg. 37,153 (July 11, 1997).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 73,476 (Dec. 30, 1999).....	18
65 Fed. Reg. 58,483 (Sept. 29, 2000)	18
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	15
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	7, 27
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	27
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	31
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	15, 21, 22, 23, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294	17
